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1    BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 M/s SIBA Testing Services (the ‘Complainant’) through its legal counsel, M/s 

KARARA LAW ASSOCIATES, filed a complaint against M/s Sukkur Testing Services 

(SMC-Private) Limited(STS) (the ‘Respondent’) with the Competition Commission of 

Pakistan (the ‘Commission’) for alleged violation of Section 10 of the Competition Act 

2010, (the ‘Act’), pertaining to deceptive marketing practices. 

 

1.2 It was alleged in the complaint that the Complainant is one of the renowned training and 

testing service center in the Country and the Respondent has copied/imitated its 

trademark, and by doing so, has violated Section 10 (1) of the Act, in terms of Section 10 

(2) (d), which prohibits “fraudulent use of another’s trademark, firm name, or product 

labeling or packaging.” 
 

1.3 Keeping in view of the above, the Commission initiated an enquiry in accordance with 

sub-section (2) of Section 37 of the Act by appointing Ms. Marryum Pervaiz, Joint 

Director (OFT) and Mr. Riaz Hussain, Assistant Director (OFT) as enquiry officers 

(collectively the ‘Enquiry Officers’). The Enquiry Committee was directed to conduct 

the enquiry on the issue raised in the complaint and to submit the enquiry report by 

giving its findings and recommendations, inter alia, on the following:- 

 

           “Whether the allegations leveled in the complaint constitutes a, prima facie, violation of 

Section 10 of the Act” 

 

2.         THE COMPLAINT: 

 

2.1 The Complainant is a registered company incorporated under the provisions of 

Companies Ordinance 1984, in the name and style of SIBA Testing Services, generally 

known as STS, having its head office at Sukkur IBA University, Airport Road Sukkur. 

 

2.2 The main objective of the company is to act as an educational training and testing service 

provider in order to boost representative participation of different segments of the society 

in education and other entrepreneurial skills, scientific skills, programs acquiring and 

activities suitable that jobs, can lead scholarships to the development of employment 

opportunities.  

 

2.3 Other objectives of the company include: mobilization of  private sector resources within  

Pakistan in support of sustainable development initiatives at all levels;   creating  

employment opportunities in rural and urban areas; and  undertaking awareness measures 

for the assist application in the promotion of modern, of income, scientific literacy, in 

order to improve the socio economic condition of the country; providing a context for 

professional judgment of educational learning through knowledge and skills assessment 

based on evaluation that promotes fairness and establishing, subsidized centers, 

institutions and facilities for imparting theoretical and practical knowledge, research and 

training. 
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2.4 The Complainant is providing training and testing services to universities and corporate 

clients in public as well as private sector.  

 

2.5 The Complainant’s registered trade/service mark is given hereunder for reference: 

 

 

 
 

 2.6 The Complainant has submitted that it has proved to be one of the trustworthy training 

and testing service providers of the Country, more particularly all the written tests for the 

recruitment of Judicial Officers, Teachers, Medical Officers and various Government 

departments have been effectively formulated and conducted by the Complainant and 

thus, it has become one of the leading educational training and testing service centers in 

Pakistan. 

 

 2.7 The Complainant has alleged that the Respondent has made an advertisement in various 

newspapers, claiming to be Testing Services Provider in the name and style of Sukkur 

Testing Services (STS), which is based in Islamabad. In the advertisement details the 

candidates were advised to fill the application form available on the website along with 

the deposit of amount in the branches of HBL Bank, and the last date of form submission 

was shown as November 26, 2018. 

 

2.8     It has been stated that when the Complainant came to know about the similarity in the 

names and nature of services of the Respondent, he made curtained inquiries and 

collected information which he believes to be true that the Respondent has resorted to 

deceptive marketing practices, by using the name “Sukkur Testing Services (STS)”, 

which resembles the Complainant as “SIBA Testing Service (STS), which is damaging 

the Complainant’s reputation. Hence the Respondent is violating Section 10(1) of the 

Act, in terms of Section 10(2)(d) of the Act, which prohibits fraudulent use of another’s 

trademark, firm name, product labeling or product packaging. 

 

2.9 Below is the image of the advertisement material submitted by the Complainant as 

evidence to prove that the Respondent is fraudulently using the registered trade mark on 

its advertisement material: 
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2.10 In the view of the above stated circumstances, the Complainant has requested the 

Commission to take legal action against the Respondent on immediate basis. 

 

3         COMMENTS OF THE RESPONDENT 

 

3.1 The complaint along with annexures was forwarded to the Respondent for comments vide 

letter dated February 14, 2019. 

 

3.2 The Respondent, through its legal counsel Mohsin Ghaffar Law Associates, filed its reply 

vide letter dated March, 2019 which is summarized as under: 

 

3.3 The Respondent is a duly registered company which was incorporated under the 

Companies Act 2017, in the name and style of “Sukkur Testing Services Pakistan (SMC 

Private Limited) on May 04, 2018. The company is also registered with the FBR. 

 

3.4 The complaint has been denied by the Respondent as the company is duly registered. The 

Respondent has stated that the complaint is incorrect as its company has a different name 

from the Complainant as the words “SIBA” and “Sukkur” do not have any similarity in 

any sense. 

 

3.5 It has been stated in the reply that if the Complainant feels that there is any similarity, the 

Respondent does not have any kind of ill intension against the Complainant. Furthermore, 

the Respondent believes in fair competition and is ready for cooperation. That as far as 

the question of deceptive practices and the damaging the reputation is concerned, it has 

been denied as the Respondent does not have any knowledge about the name of the 

Complainant prior to this complaint. 

 

3.6 Under the circumstances, the Respondent prayed that the complaint may very kindly be 

dismissed in the best interest of justice and any other relief which the Hon’ble Court 

deems fit and proper may also be awarded in favor of the Respondent. 
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4.         REJOINDER:  

 

4.1   The comments/reply of the Respondent was forwarded to Complainant for its 

comments/rejoinder vide letter dated March 11, 2019.  The Complainant submitted its 

rejoinder on August 29, 2019, the contents of which are reproduced below: 

 

4.2 The Complainant alleged that the claim of Respondent of being duly registered and 

having different name than that of the Complainant’s is misconceived and based upon 

frivolous pleas. It has been submitted that the word “SIBA” and SUKKUR” are different 

but their acronyms stand same as “STS” that as per the Law of trademarks, the trademark 

should be capable of distinguishing goods or services of one undertaking from those of 

other undertaking, hence the same acronym and similarity in monogram reflects the ill 

intention of the Respondent on the well-established goodwill of the Complainant. 

 

4.3      It has been further submitted that the Sukkur Institute of Business Administration (SIBA) 

started its journey under Sindh Act No. XVIII and is renowned public organization 

known for imparting quality education to masses in the field of Business Administration, 

Engineering, I.T, Mathematics and Education. Name of newly formed Sukkur Testing 

Service (STS) is identical to that of the Complainant, which is creating confusion among 

the public regarding the quality, merit and excellence of the services provided by the 

Complainant. 

 

4.4     The Complainant respectfully has prayed that the Respondent may be directed to modify 

its name and logo which should be easily differentiable from the name, trademarks or 

logo of the Complainant. 

 

 4.5 The Complainant, vide letter dated October 02, 2019 was asked to submit documentary 

evidence to prove its prior use of the said trademark. The required documents were 

submitted by the Complainant vide letter dated October 10, 2019. Images of marketing 

material containing the trademark (STS) of the Complainant are reproduced below: 
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5.        ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSION:  

 

5.1 As already mentioned in para 1.3 supra, the mandate of this enquiry is as follows:  

 

Whether the allegations leveled against the Respondent under the 

complaint constitutes a prima facie violation of Section 10 of the Act? 

 

5.2 In the preceding paragraphs the facts and evidence submitted by the Complainant and the 

Respondent have been analyzed in order to reach a conclusion regarding the issues at 

hand, that is, whether the Respondent has violated Section 10 of the Act by engaging in 

deceptive marketing practices by using the same trade name, trademark and logo as that 

of the Complainant’s.  

 

5.3 The Complainant in the instant matter has primarily alleged that the use of firm name, 

i.e., ‘Sukkur Testing Services’ and trademark “STS” along with the monogram design 

without Complainant’s authority is unlawful, illegal, misleading and deceptive as well as 

contrary to honest business practices.  

 

5.4 It has also been alleged in the complaint that the act of the Respondent of using the 

similar firm name and trademark as that of the Complainant is capable of harming the 

business interest of the Complainant and is aimed at deceiving the general public. 

 

5.5 In support the Complainant has provided the evidence regarding the registration of firm 

name and use of the alleged trademark since 2016-2018. In addition the Complainant has 

also provided details of the trademark application and its status with the Trade Mark 

Registry, Intellectual Property Organization (IPO), Government of Pakistan.  
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5.6 On the other hand, the Respondent has denied all the allegations of the Complainant and 

submitted that the use of the letters “STS” has not caused any deception among the 

customers as the words “SIBA Testing Services” and “Sukkur Testing Services” do 

not have any similarity in any sense. 

 

5.7 The Respondent has submitted that it has not entered into deceptive marketing practices 

by using the firm name “Sukkur Testing Services” and the trademark “STS”, as both do 

not have any similarity in any sense. As various testing service providers are already 

present in the market, no deception or confusion can arise by virtue of genuine use of 

business name. 

 

5.8 Before proceeding further, it is pertinent to determine the intention of the advertisement 

in question which pertains to the use of the firm name “Sukkur Testing Services” and 

trademark “STS”. Although instances that may amount to deceptive marketing practices 

have been provided under Section 10 of the Act, the definition of the term ‘misleading 

advertisement’ is not specifically provided under the Act. As Section 10 of the Act 

defines deceptive practices as “false and misleading” statements, the Commission has 

defined the term misleading in the following manner1: 

 

“Whereas ‘misleading information’ may essentially include oral or written 

statements or representations that are; (a) capable of giving wrong impression or 

idea, (b) likely to lead into error of conduct, thought, or judgment, (c) tends to 

misinform or misguide owing to vagueness or any omission, (d) may or may not be 

deliberate or conscious and (e) in contrast to false information, it has less onerous 

connotation and is somewhat open to interpretation as the circumstances and conduct 

of a party may be treated as relevant to a certain extent.” 

 

5.9 Based on the above definition, when the overall impression of the advertisement is noted, 

it appears that the general public would assume that the “Sukkur Testing Services” might 

have some affiliation with the Complainant as their services, i.e., testing services are not 

only same in nature, but also bear the acronym “STS” as a mark on them. 

 

5.10 It is pertinent mention here that the Legal Counsel of the Respondent has submitted that 

the word “SIBA” and “SUKKUR” does not have any similarity in any sense, hence, the 

claim of the Complainant was based on malice. However, if the Complainant still feels 

any similarity, the Respondent believes in fair competition and is ready for cooperation to 

satisfy the Complainant.  

 

5.11 It is also pertinent to point out that part of a business’s identity is the goodwill it has 

established with consumers/customers, while part of a product’s identity is the reputation 

it has earned for quality and value. As a result, businesses expend considerable resources 

to identify their goods/services, distinguish their services, and cultivate goodwill. It is 

also pertinent to point out that goodwill and reputation is business’s identity and 

                                                 
1 http://cc.gov.pk/images/Downloads/ZONG%20-%20Order%20-%2029-09-09%20.pdf 
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product’s identity respectively both established with customers/consumers for quality and 

value. 

 

5.12 The undertakings usually use four principal devices to distinguish themselves including 

trade names, trademark, service marks, and trade dress. Trade names are used to identify 

corporations, partnerships, sole proprietorships, and other business entities. Broadly 

speaking, a trademark is a sign that individualizes the goods/services of a given 

enterprise and distinguish them from the goods/services of others. It can be in the form of 

words, designs, letters, numerals, or packaging slogans, devices symbols, etc. (Service 

marks are attached to goods through tags and labels. Service marks are generally 

displayed through advertising.) As the names suggests, service marks identify services 

rather than goods. Trade dress refers to a product’s physical appearance, including its 

size, shape, texture, and design. Trade dress can also include the manner in which a 

product is packaged, wrapped, presented, or promoted.  

 

5.13 Undertakings develop a relationship with their customers/consumers by building up their 

reputation and expending considerable efforts and resources in branding, i.e., making the 

goods/services distinct from those of other competitors. Therefore, the goods so sold or 

services so provided would create a goodwill in the mind of the public. The use of similar 

trademarks and or firm name by other undertakings would cause substantial damage to 

the trademark owner’s business and goodwill.  

 

5.14 Commercial reputation is actually a very broad concept which refers to the entire 

reputation of any marks of goods or services provided by business operators, usually 

including registered trademarks, (well-known) unregistered trademark; unique company 

names, person names, product names, packages, decorations; origin of products/services, 

internet domains, and so on. Usually, use of a commodity/service without authorization, 

or counterfeiting or using those similar to another’s branded commodity and misleading 

the consumers would ultimately have a direct impact on the business of the undertaking 

whose mark is being used without authorization and also on the consumers who may be 

deceived to purchase the inferior goods or get and inferior services. 

 

5.15 There is no doubt that the Complainant is engaged mainly in the business of providing 

testing services to the students and job seekers. The Complainant provides the testing 

services with the name “Sukkur IBA Testing Services”. Use of the Complainant’s firm 

name is depicted below2: 

 

                                                 
2 http://sts.net.pk/ 
 

http://sts.net.pk/
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5.16 It is also pertinent to mention here that the Complainant was registered under the             

Companies Ordinance 1984, dated July 23, 2015 in the name and style of “SIBA Testing 

Services”, having its head office at Sukkur IBA University, Sukkur (Copy of the 

incorporation certificate is attached as Annexure-A). 

 

5.17 It has been mentioned in the Memorandum of Association of the Complainant that: 

 

i. The name of the Company is “SIBA Testing Services”. 

ii. The Registered office of the Company will be situated in the Province of Sindh, 

Pakistan. 

iii. The objective for which the Company, was incorporated, are as follows: 

 

(1) To act as an educational training and testing service center in order to foster 

representative participation of various segments of the society in educational 

and other awareness related programs and activities that can lead to the 

development of necessary entrepreneurial skills, acquiring suitable jobs,  

scholarships and promotion of employment opportunities.  

(2) To undertake and execute scientific and technical tests of all kinds of 

generally to promote such scientific and technical studies, researches, holding 

of lectures, exhibitions, classes and conferences calculated directly and 

indirectly to advance the cause of education and learning including distance 

learning in all aspects of rural and urban development. 

(3) To provide a context for professional judgement of educational learning 

through knowledge and skills assessment based on evaluation standards that 

promote quality fairness and technical appropriateness. 
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(4) To establish, maintain, conduct or otherwise subsidize centers, institutes and 

facilities for imparting of theoretical and practical knowledge, research, 

experiments and training. 

(5) To promote greater access to educational opportunities through various 

awareness raising measures and ensuring fairness and opportunity for all 

learners. 

(6) Etc., etc   

 

5.18 The Complainant, to achieve its objectives, started its business operations in July 2015 

with the name of “SIBA Testing Services” and created a unique trademark “STS” to 

distinguish it from those of other businesses.    

 

5.19 The Complainant is a subsidiary of Sukkur IBA and the word ‘SIBA’ is an abbreviation 

of ‘Sukkur Institute of Business Administration’. Sukkur IBA is a well-known 

educational institution in Pakistan with great reputation among the general public. The 

Complainant created its trademark, ‘STS’, by adopting the word ‘S’ from its corporate 

name SIBA, ‘T’ from Testing, and word ‘S’ from Services, respectively. 

 

5.20 It has also been observed that the Respondent has not even applied for trademark 

registration in any class with the Trade Mark Registry, Government of Pakistan. 

Whereas, the Complainant applied for trademark registration in the name and style of 

“SIBA Testing Services” vide application dated February 22, 2019 (Copy of trademark 

application is attached as Annexure-B).  

 

5.21 It should be noted that the Respondent was registered under the Companies Act, 2017 

(XIX of 2017), in the name and style of “Sukkur Testing Services Pakistan (SMC-

Private Limited” on May 04, 2018 (Copy of the incorporation certificate is attached 

as Annexure-C). Use of the Respondent’s firm name and trademark is depicted below: 
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5.22 It has been mentioned in the Memorandum of Association of the Respondent’s company 

that: 

1. The name of the Company is Sukkur Testing Services (SMC-Private) Limited 

2. The registered office of the Company will be situated in Islamabad Capital Territory 

(I.C.T). 

3. It shall ‘provide services of human resource selection and development and conduct 

screening tests of human resource for different organizations/entities and educational 

institutions and to provide services of human resource planning, forecasting, hiring 

and training’.  

 

5.23 The Complainant has alleged in the complaint that the Respondent has been intentionally 

using the tradename – Sukkur Testing Services – to form the trademark “STS”, that too 

in a similar style and design as that of the Complainant’s. Whereas the Respondent 

submitted that the name of the Complainant is “SIBA Testing Services”, which is entirely 

different from the Respondent’s tradename, i.e., “Sukkur Testing Services” and that the 

Respondent had never heard about the name of the Complainant prior to this complaint. 

However, it should be noted that as per the certification of incorporation, the Respondent 

is an Islamabad based company and it also got its registration with the Company 

Registrar Office, Islamabad. The primary question which, therefore, arises here is that 

why did the Respondent choose the name, “Sukkur Testing Services”, abbreviated as 

“STS” (the latter – STS – being a well-connected and renowned educational/testing 

institute in Pakistan) for its Islamabad based testing service institute? 

 

5.24 Moreover, as discussed in para 5.19 ibid, the word “SIBA” is an abbreviation of “Sukkur 

Institute of Business Administration”, which is a well-known educational institute in 

Sukkur city. Subsequently, it is unlikely that the Respondent was not aware about Sukkur 

IBA and its subsidiary SIBA Testing Services, which was incorporated in the year 2016, 

two years prior to the incorporation of the Respondent. Consequently, in light of the 

above discussion, we are of the view that the Respondent was also well aware about the 

reputation/goodwill associated with the name Sukkur IBA, and therefore, prima facie, the 

Respondent chose the name “Sukkur Testing Services” for its testing institute, so that it 

may be able to use the abbreviated trademark “STS” and enjoy the goodwill of Sukkur 

IBA and SIBA Testing Services. Otherwise, there appears to be no justification for 

choosing the word ‘Sukkur’ as a prefix by the Respondent for its Islamabad based firm. 

Moreover, it is further important to note that the Respondent has also adopted the 

trademark ‘STS’ in the same manner and style as that of the Complainant. Images of 

trademark used by the Complainant and Respondent are depicted below;  
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        Complainant’s Trademark                      Respondent’s Trademark         

  
           

5.25 We notice that in the mark used by the Complainant on its website and other marketing 

material, a dual line half ellipse is also used in addition to the word ‘STS’ written in 

English language and similarly, the Respondent has also used the same lining 

arrangement along with word ‘STS’. As mentioned in para 4.5 ibid. the Complainant has 

been in the use of alleged trademark ‘STS’ since 2016, even before the incorporation of 

the Respondent. It is important to note that the Respondent was incorporated on May 04, 

2018 and the alleged trademark has been used since November, 2018, whereas the 

Complainant was using the alleged trademark ‘STS’ since the year 2016, almost two 

years prior to incorporation of the Respondent. Resultantly, in light of the above findings 

as well as the documents made available to us, we are of the, prima facie, view that the 

Complainant is a prior user of the mark “STS”. It is relevant to refer the definition of 

‘trademark’ as provided under the provisions of clause (x1vii) of Section 2 of Trade 

Mark Ordinance, 2001, which is reproduced herein below for ease of reference: 

 

“trademark means any mark capable of being represented graphically 

which is capable of distinguishing goods or services of one undertaking 

from those of other undertaking” 

 

5.26 In addition to the above, it will also be relevant to refer to the definition of the ‘mark’ 

which is defined under clause (xxiv) of Section 2 of the Trade Mark Ordinance, 2001 and 

for ease of reference is reproduced below: 

 

“mark” includes, in particular, a device, brand, heading, label, ticket, 

name including person name, signature, word, letter, numeral, 

figurative elements, colour, sound or and combination thereof; 

 

5.27 Therefore, it appears that the Respondent is making an attempt to use the trademark, 

logos and closely resembling symbols in its company name and marketing campaign 

which were in fact in use by the Complainant almost 3 years prior to the Respondent. 

Consequently, such conduct prima facie is likely to give a misleading impression to the 

consumers/customers regarding the affiliation between the two undertakings, i.e., the 

Respondent and the Complainant, under the name and style of ‘STS’. 

 

5.28 In this regard, we note that when an undertaking decides to start a business with a 

particular name and style or with a particular trademark or copyright, he/they are duty 

bound to ascertain and ensure that the name and style or the trademark or copyright 
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which they intent to use, is not being used by any other undertaking. If such caution is not 

exercised and business activity is started, then, subsequent marketing campaigns are also 

launched under the said name and style/trademark/copyright and such violations inter 

alia include deceptive marketing practices, infringement and/or passing-off. Resultantly, 

the entire responsibility as to the consequences shall rest on the undertaking, who uses 

the same or similar name and style, trademark or copyright that was already in the use of 

or was already owned by the other undertaking. 

 

5.29 Further, regarding the registration aspect of the trademark in question, we are of the view 

that where an application is pending, the unauthorized use of such a trademark would 

also constitute a, prima facie, violation of Section 10 of the Act as in terms of Section 

33(3) of the Trade Mark Ordinance, 2001, the certificate of registration of trademark 

would bear the date of application and the rights under that certificate would also take 

effect from the date of filing of application. As mentioned in para 5.20 ibid. that the 

Respondent did not even applied for trademark registration in any class with the Trade 

Mark Registry, IPO. Whereas, the Complainant on February 22, 2019, applied for 

registration of trademark in class 41 of Trade Mark Registry, IPO.  

 

5.30 Keeping in view the above, it appears that the Respondent has involved in fraudulent use 

of the Complainant’s trademark, who is the prior user of the trademark, ‘STS’, and who 

has invested considerable money and efforts in establishing the mark ‘STS’ as well a 

rapport with the consumers/customers.  

 

5.31 In view of the above, we are of the view that the allegations leveled against the 

Respondent under the complaint constitute a, prima facie, violation of Section 10(1) in 

terms of Section 10(2)(d) of the Act. 

 

5.32 Considering the fact that the Respondent is fraudulently using the Complainant’s trade 

mark and logo of a renowned training and testing services provider , that too in the same 

line of business, i.e., training and testing services, and are implying by means of 

advertisement material that it has some affiliation with the Sukkur IBA, it can be 

concluded that the Respondent is also engaged in “distribution of false [and] misleading 

information to consumers, including the distribution of information lacking a reasonable 

basis, related to the place of production in terms of origin of services and quality of 

services”. This conduct of Respondent falls under, prima facie, violation of Section 

10(1), read with sub-section 2(b) of the Act. 

 

5.33 The overall conduct of the Respondent, i.e., fraudulent use of another’s trademark and 

similar firm name, in prima facie violation of Section 10(2)(d) of the Act, is capable of 

harming the business interest of the Complainant by stealing its rightful customers, 

negatively affecting its sales and profits, and damaging its good will. Resultantly, as the 

Respondent’s conduct is capable of harming the business interest of the Complainant, the 

Respondent appears to be in prima facie violation of Section 10(2)(a) of the Act. 
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 6.        RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

6.1. This enquiry report was aimed at examining the allegations of the Complainant. In view 

of the position stated in the preceding paras, it appears that the Respondent is 

fraudulently using the trademark and a firm name similar to the Complainant. As a result, 

the Respondent has, prima facie, entered into deceptive marketing practices in terms of 

the provisions of Section 10 of the Act.  

 

6.2. As distribution of false and misleading information and IP infringement attracts the 

consumers into purchasing goods and/or hiring services they might otherwise have not 

opted for gives the fraudulent undertakings an unfair advantage over the fair competitors 

and also harms their business. Thus, in the interest of general public at large, and ordinary 

consumer in specific, the undertakings which are involved in misleading and unfair trade 

practices must be discouraged from selling their inferior products/services in a deceptive 

manner and they should also be directed to adopt such practices which are transparent 

and provide the consumers/customers true and correct information about their 

products/services. 

 

6.3. Therefore, in light of the above mentioned findings, it is recommended that the 

Commission may consider initiating proceedings against M/s Sukkur Testing Services 

(SMC-Private) Limited, under Section 30 of the Act. 

 

 

 

 

Marryum Pervaiz        Riaz Hussain 

Joint Director                Assistant Director 

                               (Enquiry Officer)       (Enquiry Officer)  

 

 


